

Nos. 17-934, 17-1149

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

HEALTHBRIDGE MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-3757

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background; the 2004-2011 collective-bargaining agreements.....	3
B. The Companies enter into “supervisor-only” subcontracts.....	6
C. Long Ridge, Newington, and Westport convert to “full-service” subcontracts and transfer the housekeeping and laundry employees to HSG’s payroll	6
D. The housekeeping and laundry employees continue to work under the terms of the collective-bargaining agreements.....	8
E. Long Ridge, Newington, and Westport “rehire” the employees as new probationary hires and eliminate their accrued contractual seniority; Westport fails to reemploy employees Daye and Harrison, and threatens to call the police in response to employee complaints	11
F. All six health care centers unilaterally change the eligibility standard for holiday premium pay and the policy for calculating overtime.....	14
G. Long Ridge implements layoffs without providing 45-days’ notice, and delays responding to a Union information request.....	15
H. Danbury and Wethersfield modify the eligibility standard for various contractual benefits.....	15
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	16
Standard of review	18
Summary of argument.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	21
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the portions of its Order remedying its uncontested findings that HealthBridge, Danbury, Long Ridge, and Wethersfield violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by modifying contractual layoff notice and benefit eligibility provisions.....	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that HealthBridge, Long Ridge, Newington, and Westport violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by eliminating employees’ contractual seniority and reducing their wages and benefits	22
A. Employers violate the Act by modifying the provisions of a collective-bargaining agreement during its term.....	22
B. The Companies unlawfully eliminated employees’ accrued contractual seniority by relying on a short-term subcontract.....	23
1. Employers violate the Act by utilizing short-term operational changes to circumvent their statutory bargaining obligations	24
2. The Companies’ reliance on the temporary subcontract with HSG to eliminate employees’ accrued contractual seniority and seniority-based benefits was unlawful	26
C. The Companies never terminated the employment relationship for purposes of the Act, and thus they acted unlawfully by eliminating employees’ accrued contractual seniority	32
1. An entity may remain the employer of employees working for a second common-law master.....	33
2. The Companies remained employers of the housekeeping and laundry employees despite the temporary payroll transfer.....	35
3. The Companies’ arguments are unavailing.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
D. The Companies remained joint employers with HSG, and thus they acted unlawfully by eliminating employees’ accrued contractual seniority	43
1. An entity may constitute a joint employer if it exercises immediate control over employees’ terms and conditions of employment	44
2. The Companies dictated virtually all of the employees’ terms and conditions of employment for the duration of the temporary subcontract	45
3. The Companies’ attempts to undermine the Board’s joint-employer finding are unavailing	48
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that HealthBridge and Westport violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by failing to reemploy employees Daye and Harrison, and Section 8(a)(1) by threatening to call the police in response to employees’ protected activity	57
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that HealthBridge and all six health care centers violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by unilaterally changing the established policy for calculating overtime and the established eligibility standard for premium pay on holidays	59
A. Employers violate the Act by unilaterally changing an established past practice without bargaining to impasse	59
B. The Companies changed established holiday premium pay and overtime practices without bargaining, and the Union did not clearly and unmistakably waive its right to bargain	60
Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airborne Freight Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 597 (2002)	44, 49
<i>Allied Chem. Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	23
<i>Arculeo v. On-Site Sales & Mktg., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>AT&T v. NLRB</i> , 67 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 1995)	44, 49, 53, 54
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	24
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007)...	23, 59, 62
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	45
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 186, 2015 WL 5047768 (Aug. 27, 2015), <i>affirmed</i> , 363 NLRB No. 95, 2016 WL 146995 (Jan. 12, 2016)	45
<i>Clinton’s Ditch Coop. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 778 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1985)	44, 49, 50, 52, 53
<i>CNN Am., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 47, 2014 WL 4545618 (Sept. 15, 2014), <i>enforcement denied in part and remanded in part</i> , 865 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	55, 56
<i>Cornell Univ. v. Local 2300, United Auto. Workers</i> , 942 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1991)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Crest Litho, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 108 (1992)	62
<i>D&F Indus., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 618 (2003)	47
<i>Dining & Kitchen Admin.</i> , 257 NLRB 325 (1981), <i>enforcement denied sub nom.</i> <i>Int'l House v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1982)	56
<i>Dist. 1199E, Health Care Emps.</i> , 238 NLRB 9 (1978), <i>remanded</i> , 613 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	41, 42
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Dunkin' Donuts Mid-Atl. Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>El Torito-La Fiesta Rests., Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 493 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 929 F.2d 490 (9th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Exec. Cleaning Servs.</i> , 315 NLRB 227 (1994), <i>enforcement denied in part sub nom.</i> <i>AT&T v. NLRB</i> , 67 F.3d 446 (2d Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	24
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Golden State Warriors</i> , 334 NLRB 651 (2001), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 50 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Goodman Piping Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 741 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Hilton Int'l Co. v. NLRB</i> , 690 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Hosp. San Carlos Borromeo</i> , 355 NLRB 153 (2010)	31
<i>Int'l House v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1982)	45, 49, 56, 57
<i>Interocean Shipping Co. v. Nat'l Shipping & Trading Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 527 (2d Cir. 1975)	33, 36, 40
<i>Laerco Transp. & Warehouse</i> , 269 NLRB 324 (1984)	44
<i>Lihli Fashions Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Local Union 36, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013)	18, 59, 62
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Milwaukee Spring Div.</i> , 268 NLRB 601 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>United Auto. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 765 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982)	44
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>NLRB v. Dorn's Transp. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 706 (2d Cir. 1969)	27
<i>NLRB v. F&A Food Sales, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2000)	25, 28
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001)	61
<i>NLRB v. G&T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	25, 27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	22, 59
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>NLRB v. Rock Bottom Stores, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>NLRB v. Rockwood Energy & Mineral Corp.</i> , 942 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1991)	25
<i>NLRB v. Solid Waste Servs., Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1994)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Springfield Hosp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>NLRB v. Star Color Plate Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1507 (2d Cir. 1988)	31
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	33, 34, 40, 49
<i>N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	58
<i>Oak Cliff-Goldman Baking Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 1063 (1973), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 505 F.2d 1302 (5th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Panther Coal Co.</i> , 128 NLRB 409 (1960)	47
<i>Provena St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	59, 62
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991)	58
<i>SEIU, Local 32BJ v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011)	45, 49
<i>Summit Express, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 592 (2007)	54, 55
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	33, 41
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Whitewood Maint. Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 1159 (1989), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Texas World Serv. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991)	47
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1963)	34, 38, 40
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735 (2000)	22
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	passim
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	passim
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))	22, 23, 59, 62
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 61
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1(1)	33
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 15	33
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 38	40
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 118	40
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 226	34
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 227	34, 36
